

No. 19-11932-FF

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SIMPLE HEALTH PLANS, LLC, *et al.,*  
*Defendants,*

STEVEN J. DORFMAN,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida  
0:18-cv-62593-DPG (Hon. Darrin P. Gayles)

---

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

ALDEN F. ABBOTT  
*General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

BRADLEY DAX GROSSMAN  
*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2994  
bgrossman@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:  
ELIZABETH C. SCOTT  
JAMES H. DAVIS  
JOANNIE WEI  
*Attorneys*  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
Chicago, Illinois 60604

---

**Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1 Certificate of Interested Persons**

Akerman LLC – Receiver/Counsel for Receiver

Crespo, Janelly – Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

Davis, James – FTC Attorney

DLA Piper LLP – Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

Dorfman, Steven – Defendant-Appellant

Federal Trade Commission – Plaintiff-Appellee

Gayles, The Hon. Darrin P.

Gershoni, Elan – Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

Goldberg, Michael – Receiver

Grossman, Bradley – FTC Attorney

Health Benefits One LLC – Defendant

Health Center Management LLC – Defendant

Innovative Customer Care LLC – Defendant

Levit, Joan – Counsel for Receiver

Marcus, Joel – FTC Attorney

O’Quinn, Ryan – Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

Peoples, Gera – Counsel for Receiver

Scott, Elizabeth – FTC Attorney

Senior Benefits One LLC – Defendant

Federal Trade Commission v. Steven J. Dorfman

Simple Health Plans LLC – Defendant

Simple Insurance Leads LLC – Defendant

Surgeon, Naim – Counsel for Receiver

Ward, Guy – FTC Attorney

Wei, Joannie – FTC Attorney

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Questions Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Dorfman’s Health Insurance Scam.....	2
B. The FTC’s Complaint and Request for TRO.....	5
C. The Preliminary Injunction.....	6
D. Dorfman’s Appeal.....	9
Standard of Review .....	9
Summary of Argument .....	9
Argument.....	13
I. This Court’s Precedent Directly Forecloses Dorfman’s Claim.....	13
II. The Court’s Controlling Precedent Was Correctly Decided .....	18
A. This Court’s Decisions Interpreting Section 13(b) Are Firmly Rooted In Supreme Court Precedent.....	19
B. Congress Did Not Limit The Scope Of Equity Jurisdiction Conferred By Section 13(b).....	22
C. This Court Has Interpreted Similar Laws The Same Way .....	27
III. No Judicial Decisions Have Altered The Binding Precedent Interpreting Section 13(b).....	29
A. <i>Graham</i> and <i>Kokesh</i> Do Not Undermine The Court’s Section 13(b) Precedent .....	30

1. <i>Graham</i> and <i>Kokesh</i> expressly state they do not overrule existing law authorizing monetary relief. ....	30
2. A court of equity may order monetary relief even if it is a “penalty” for purposes of a statute of limitations. ....	33
3. Unlike the remedies at issue in <i>Graham</i> and <i>Kokesh</i> , FTC monetary relief is compensatory. ....	37
B. <i>Meghrig</i> Does Not Undermine <i>Porter</i> Or This Court’s Section 13(b) Precedents.....	39
C. <i>Montanile</i> And <i>Great-West</i> Do Not Undermine This Court’s Precedent Rejecting Tracing .....	41
D. <i>Grupo Mexicano</i> Does Not Undermine The Court’s Section 13(b) Precedents.....	46
E. The Seventh Amendment Does Not Apply Here.....	47
Conclusion .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**CASES**

*AT&T Broadband v. Tech Communications, Inc.*, 381 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 28, 29

*Atlantic Sounding Co. v Townsend*, 496 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 11, 29

*Bebo v. SEC*, 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015) .....26

*Bonner v. City of Prichard*, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....28

*Brown v. Swann*, 35 U.S. 497 (1836).....19

*Camp v. Boyd*, 229 U.S. 530 (1913) ..... 19, 34

*CFTC v. Levy*, 541 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 2008).....28

*CFTC v. Wilshire Investment Management Corp.*, 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008).....28

*Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry*, 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....35

*Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc.*, 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000).....18

*Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp.*, 311 U.S. 282 (1940)..... 46, 47

*FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt. LLC*, 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....32

*FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.*, 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....15

*FTC v. Atlantex Assocs.*, 872 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1989).....14

*FTC v. Bishop*, 425 F. Appx. 796 (11th Cir. 2011) .....15

*\*FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC*, 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 15, 16, 41, 45

*FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.*, 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 15, 41, 47

---

\* Cases and other authorities principally relied upon are marked with asterisks

*FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.*, 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....15

*FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns*, 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....15

*\*FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.*, 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 9, 10, 14, 16, 17, 22

*FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.*, 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....16

*\*FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., LP*, 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 9, 15, 17, 41

*FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists*, 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....25

*FTC v. Lalonde*, 545 F. Appx. 825 (11th Cir. 2013) .....15

*\*FTC v. Leshin*, 719 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 16, 17

*FTC v. Magazine Sols.*, 432 F. Appx. 155 (3d Cir. 2011).....15

*FTC v. Primary Grp., Inc.*, 713 F. Appx. 805 (11th Cir. 2017).....32

*FTC v. Ross*, 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014).....15

*FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.*, 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 15, 16

*FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.*, 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019).....25

*FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.*, 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002).....39

*FTC v. Think All Publishing, L.L.C.*, 564 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Tex. 2009).....47

*\*FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.*, 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 9, 13, 14

*FTC v. USA Fin., LLC*, 415 F. Appx. 970 (11th Cir. 2011).....15

*\*FTC v. Wash. Data Res., Inc.*, 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 17

*\*FTC v. WV Univ. Mgmt., LLC*, 877 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 15, 32



*Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson*, 534 U.S. 204 (2002) ..... 42, 43, 44, 45

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*, 527 U.S. 308 (1999) ..... 44, 46

*Hard Candy, LLC v. Anastasia Beverly Hills, Inc.*, 921 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 36, 45, 47

*Hecht Co. v. Bowles*, 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....19

*Kansas v. Nebraska*, 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015)..... 10, 21, 27, 37, 39, 44

*Kokesh v. SEC*, 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) ..... 11, 30, 31, 32, 36, 37, 38

*Life & Cas. Ins. Co. of Tenn. v. McCray*, 291 U.S. 566 (1934) .....33

*Main Drug, Inc. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc.*, 475 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2007).....30

*McGregor v. Chierico*, 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000).....15

*Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.*, 516 U.S. 479 (1996) ..... 39, 40

*Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds*, 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....23

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.*, 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....44

*Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.*, 361 U.S. 288 (1960) ..... 20, 21, 38

*Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees of the Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan*, 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016) ..... 42, 43, 44

*Nat’l Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 33, 34

*Pierce v. Underwood*, 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....24

*\*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*, 328 U.S. 395 (1946) ..... 10, 19, 20, 21, 27  
34, 35, 37, 40, 43, 44

*Saad v. SEC*, 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....33

*SEC v. Banner Fund Int’l*, 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 16, 17, 42

*SEC v. Blatt*, 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978).....28

*SEC v. Calvo*, 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 28, 32

*SEC v. Cavanagh*, 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 36, 45, 46

<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005).....	28, 46
<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 30, 31
<i>SEC v. Hall</i> , 759 F. Appx. 877 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	32
<i>SEC v. Levin</i> , 849 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>SEC v. Quan</i> , 817 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>SEC v. Warren</i> , 534 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18, 30
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	12, 21, 34, 35, 47
<i>United States v. Apex Oil Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2009).....	27, 39
<i>United States v. Askins &amp; Miller Orthopaedics, P.A.</i> , 924 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Dyer</i> , 908 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>United States v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>United States v. Mozie</i> , 752 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-Op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006).....	40
* <i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 729 F. Appx. 891 (11th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	34
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4)(B) .....	24

15 U.S.C. § 45(b) .....13

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 1, 9, 13

15 U.S.C. § 57b ..... 10, 22

15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2).....25

15 U.S.C. § 57b(b) .....15

15 U.S.C. § 57b(c) .....25

15 U.S.C. § 57b(e) ..... 11, 26

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1).....27

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) .....33

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2462..... 31, 34, 36

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... 42, 43

47 U.S.C. § 553(c)(2)(A) .....29

7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(b) .....28

FTC Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-312, §  
10, 108 Stat. 1691 (Aug. 26, 1994).....23

U.S. SAFE Web Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-455, § 3, 120  
Stat. 3372 (Dec. 22, 2006) .....24

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.F.R. § 310.3.....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Remedies* § 2.9(1) (2d ed.  
1993).....27

3 Spencer W. Symons, *Pomeroy’s Equity Jurisprudence*  
§ 910 (5th ed. 1941) .....46

Daniel B. Listwa & Charles Seidell, Note, *Penalties in Equity: Disgorgement after Kokesh v. SEC*, 35 Yale J. on Reg. 667 (2018).....35

Donna M. Nagy, *The Statutory Authority for Court-Ordered Disgorgement in SEC Enforcement Actions*, 71 SMU L. Rev. 895 (2018) .....35

Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 37 (Am. Law Inst. 1995) .....36

S. Rep. No. 103-130 (Aug. 24, 1993) .....23

S. Rep. No. 93-151 (May 14, 1973).....23
